The original documents are located in Box 1, folder “Board - Finances” of the Charles E.
Goodell Papers at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Charles Goodell donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.



Digitized from Box 1 of the Charles E. Goodell Papers at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library






THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

2/24/175

Senator Goodell:

This is what OMB sent to

the President for the meeting
todavy.

Rick









UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

O ffice of Administration
Washington, D.C. 20405

GENERAL SERVICES
¢ ADMINISTRATION ¢y

JUN 121975

‘Honorable Charles E. Goodell
Chairman, Presidential Clemency Board
2033 M Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

Dear Mr. Chairman:

It is the responsibility of the General Services Administration to advise
organizations for which we provide administrative support of potential
financial problems. The Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665) provides
severe penalties when obligations are incurred in excess of the fund or
appropriation available.

A review of our accounting reports of the obligations incurred by the
Presidential Clemency Board as of May 31, 1975, and conversations with
Mr. Robert Horn, the Executive Secretary, concerning expenses that he
expects to incur, indicate that the unobligated balance of $122,000
will not be sufficient to prevent a violation of the Antideficiency Act.

In light of these circumstances, the remaining funds of the Board should
be monitored carefully and steps taken to obtain an additional allocation.

Members of your staff should continue to work closely with the External
Services Branch of my office in monitoring the fund balance.

Sincerely,

PAUL S. CARTER
Director of Finance

Keep Freedom in Your Future With U.S. Savings Bonds



PRESIDENTIAL CLEMENCY BOARD
THE WHITE HOUSE
Wasaingron, D.C. 20500

13 June 1975

MEMORANDUM TO CHARLES E. GOODELL
CHAIRMAN .
FROM : ROBERT J. HORN \7(;%’ L

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

SUBJECT : PCB Financial Status

This is a follow-up of our conversation of today. I met with Nat Scurry,
our Budget Examiner, and informed him there was a distinct possibility
that the PCB will be in a deficit posture at the end of this fiscal year
unless we are able to get some additional funds. As I told you before,
when we first prepared budget estimates, GSA suggested that we needed
approximately $355,000 for an agency comprised of 600 employees. We
received only $240,000.

In the middle of April, we submitted another budget to OMB. There it was
estimated that Board expenses for the remaining portion of FY '75 would
amount to approximately $99,288 (including $1,000 in FY '75 for use in
the preparation of the financial report). This figure was based on the
Board working five days a week, and did not allow for reading time. As
you are aware, many of the Board members now work six and seven days a
week, thus putting a strain on the budget allocations. In addition, the
Chairman has not submitted his salary vouchers for the past 2-1/2 months,
and we anticipate the cost of this expense to equal approximately $10,000.
We also have not gotten a bill from the telephone company covering the
telephone expenses for the last two months. Finally, the cost of the
Olsten typists will amount to roughly $10,000.

As of last Monday, we had approximately $122,000 in our account at GSA.

I have obligated another $14,000 for incurred expenses, leaving us $108,000.
I have guestimated that Board salaries could exceed $104,000, giving us a
deficit of approximately $40,000.%

When I talked with Nat Scurry I told him you might be calling Paul O'Neill
to alert him to the problem. We will have better figures by Thursday of
next week, after the Board Members have submitted all of their outstanding
pay vouchers. I will keep you informed as better information becomes
available. -

cc: Lawrence M. Baskir, General Counsel
Robert Knisely, Deputy General Counsel
Gretchen Handwerger, Administrator

* This is an "off-the-wall" guestimate. We won't have better figures
available until the Board submits its vouchers.



PRESIDENTIAL CLEMENCY BOARD
THE WHITE HOUSE
WasaineTon, D.C. 20500

June 11, 1975

Memorandum

TO: Charles E, Goodell and Lawrence M, Baskir
FROM: Michael J. Remington

THROUGH : William Strauss

SUBJECT: F,B,I. Identification Checks of PCB

Applicants *

The foundation for the National Crime Information Center (NCIC) is
laid in 28 U.S.C. 8534:

""(a) The Attorney General shall:
(1) acquire, collect, classify, and preserve identification,
crime, and other records; and
(2) exchange these records with, and for the official use of
authorized officials of the Federal Govermment, the States,
cities, and penal and other institutions,

(b) The exchange of records authorized by subsection (a)(2) of

this section is subject to cancellation if dissemination is made

outside the receiving departments or related agencies,"

Several important questions arise at to referral of PCB applicants' names
to the FBI crime information and identification sections. They will
be discussed below in a question and answer format,

QUESTION #1: 1Is Senator Goodell an "authorized official of the Federal
Government'" falling within the provisions of &5347?

This is definitely at issue., Robert Conger, Computer Systems Section,
responded affirmatively, but added that should the need arise, certi-
fication could be immediately granted by the Attorney General, Frank
Still, TIdentification Section, answered in the negative, and stated
that "authorization' means "express, written authorization". He
warned that obtaining this might not be easy.

QUESTION # 2: What identification information would the PCB be required
to provide the FBI to insure an accurate check?

* Information for this memorandum was obtained from the following
individuals at the Federal Bureau of Investigation: Richard Taylor (324~
2120), Legal Analysis Section; Frank Still (324-2518), Identification
Section: and Andrew Decker (324-3000), Computer Systems Section,



The Computer Systems and Identification Section people would need
the applicant's name, social security number, date of birth, race,
sex, military identification number, and selective service number.
Even with all this information, total accuracy could not be guar-
anteed and the FBI would stamp each rap-sheet with "Not Responsible
for Accuracy; Identification Not Made on the Basis of Fingerprints",

QUESTION #3: How would the FBI identification-check work for PCB
pplicants?
The required information would be forwarded by the PCB to the FBI
on separate sheets of paper prepared by Col, Benson's staff,
The FBI would run theinformation through its computerized system
(NCIC) and then through its identification section, The former,
which reveals information on fugitives and crime statistics for
several states, could be accomplished very quickly. The latter,
which involves the search of an alphabetical file, a fingerprint
classification file, and a personal history file, takes much more
time., At the end of this process, the FBI clerk ultimately arrives
at the individual's rap-sheet (if it exists).
Frank Still described the whole process as somewhat "difficult",
He provided the following example. Applicant's name is John Smith,
In the FBI's alphabetical file there are 21,000,000 names, of which
there are 17,000 John Smiths, Many of these individuals were born
on the same day and they often do not have social security numbers,
Without fingerprints, identification of the proper John Smith becomes
very difficult, +

QUESTION #4: How much time would the identification check take?
About two weeks, provided that "authorization' is obtained under
§534 and the FBI is immediately provided with the necessary informa-
tion, /Note: there is presently a personnel shortage in the Identi-
fication Section and the PCB could not be given priority over the
everyday fingerprint checkq;7

QUESTION # 5: Would the information conveyed to the FBI be used to
the applicant's detriment?

Since the applicant's address will not be submitted, the FBI will
not immediately become aware of the individual's whereabouts, It
should be presumed, however, that if one of the PCB applicants is
presently a fugitive, the FBI will subsequently ask for his address.

QUESTION # 6: Could the PCB send the applicant's rap-sheet to him
(along with his case summary)?

This is a very difficult question, The FBI normally allows an indi-
vidual to procure his own rap-sheet, upon payment of $5.00 and
submiesion of his fingerprints (to insure accuracy). The Bureau
of Prisons sometimes sends-out rap-sheets, but only when this would
benefit the individual such as in a parole or probation proceeding,
The principal problem with sending rap-sheets to PCB applicants is
that of mistakes, A mistake as to a rap-sheet could represent a
serious infringement of an individual's liberty. /Note: there is

a case pending in a D.C, Federal District Court concerning a



NCIC mistake,/

It should also be reiterated that 8534(b) states that ",,,exchange

of records authorized by subsection (2)(2) of this section is subject
to cancellation if dissemination is made outside the receiving...
agencies," It appears that this would prohibit sending the rap-
sheet to the applicant, The question thus becomes how can the

PCB insure to the applicant, especially if the FBI will not, that

a mistake as to rap-sheet will not be made, I cannot answer this,

QUESTION # 7: What should the PCB do to immediately commence a
crime identification check for all applicants?

First, Senator Goodell should get immediate "authorization'.

Second, letters should be written and either hand-delivered to
Asst, Director Andrew Decker, Room 7222, Computer Systems (NCIC),
or Frank Still, Identification Section, asking for immediate
cooperation in this matter, 1In the alternative, a letter could

be sent directly to Director Clarence Kelly, through Mr, Nick
Callahan (because of Mr, Kelly's illness), This letter would
formally request a NCIC and Identification check for PCB applicants,
Some provision should be made for a personal meeting between one

or two members of the PCB staff and several representatives of the
FBI. This meeting would be used to establish a working relationship
between the two organizations, Third, the PCB should implement a
Standard Operating Procedure to provide the FBI with the neeessary
information, TFourth, immediate thought should be given to the
"accuracy" problem,

A sample of the alphabetical index of PCB applicants reveals
that there are several common names, For example, there are 7
individuals who are named John Smith, Other common names are
Michael Smith (8), John Davis (6), William Davis (5), James Jones (6),
James Taylor (9), John Johnson (7), William Williams (6), and
William Brown (9).



PRESIDENTIAL CLEMENCY BOARD
THE WIITE HOUSE
WasnmingTon, D.C. 20500

June 24, 1975

MEMORANDWM TO

NAT SCURRY

FROM ¢ ROBERT J. HORN
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

SUBJECT ¢  PCB FINANCIAL STATUS

This is a follow-up to our discussion of yesterday, June 23d, and my memo of

June 11lth.

The Board lMembers have submitted pay vouchers through June 13th.
With the exception of Senator Goodell, the Clemency Board has
incurred obligations of $26,089.95.
This figure includes salaries for Messrs. Carter and

Kauffman, although the President has not signed their
Commissions as yet. So far Carter and Kauffman have

submitted vouchers in the amounts of $554.00 and )

$2,164.06 respectively. In addition, I have also cal-

culated the salary of Senator Goodell from his last

submission of 3/1 through 6/13, amounting to 8,448.50;
that amounts, as of 6/13/75, to a total salary expense
of 34,538.45,

However, this figure does not include an amended

voucher from Mrs. O'Connor, which may increase the

total by perhaps another $1,000.00. I have also pro-

jected a salary expense for the remaining 17 days

of this month of $37,672.00.
This was arrived at by multiplying 17 days by an

average of 16 members X $138.50.

That gives us a projected total of salary expense of  72,210.45.
GSA informs me that they normally add 6% for employee

benefits, or 4,332.63.
This gives us a total projected PCB salary cxpense
through June 30th of 76,543.08.

As you are aware, the last information we rececived
from GSA indicated that we had on account $122,022.19
I have submitted bills in the amount of
which leaves
I also intend to submit, today,
leaving
and subtracting projected salary expenses for the Board of
leaving

$122,022.19

13,919.56
108,102.63.
7,531.10,
$100,571.53,
76,543.08,
24,023.45.




Assuming $10,000 remaining in unpaid bills for supplies and
services, that leaves

To date we calculated $3,867.08 for Board and staff travel

and perdiem expenses through 6/13/75. I expect that figure to climb to
by June 30th, leaving a total of

remaining in our account.

As you are aware, the exigencies of our time deadline required us to
hire temporary secretarial services from Olsten, Inc., in order to
eliminate a backlog of cases so that they could be presented to the
Board. To date we have incurred approximately $10,000.00 in expecnses
for these services. For accounting purposes, however, Olsten, Inc. has
agreed to defer billing us for these services until July 1, 1975.
Secondly, the only other unknown remaining is the communications costs.
To date we have not received, and are unable to obtain, any information

about the amount of that cost. Since GSA absorbed the cost of installing

$24,028.45
10,000.00
14,028.45,

7,500.00
6,528.45

telephones, I would expect it would be logical that they could also absorb

the actual communications expenses. As you are also aware, this matter
has to be resolved immediately because of a possible PCB deficiency and
the little time remaining in this fiscal year.

I would appreciate your arranging a meeting with Dave Bray and/or Cal

Collier in order to discuss this matter. As you are aware, time is of the

essence.,



‘?RESIDENTIAL CLEMENCY BOARD
THE WHITE HOUSE
W,Asmuo'rqn, D.C. 20500

| : ' . " June 25, 1975

Projection of Obligations

~Communications (per Doug McCrum

—ADTS 962-7693) - GSA)
_Telephone local
Installation - 350 phones

Monthly Charge (local)

$13.50 per phone, $4,725 per mo.

Long distance FTS

- July 1 ~ Sept. 15

Sept. 15
Permanent positions no cost no cost
Positions other than permanent
19 Board members x 77 days x-138.50 202,625.590
19 Board members x 10 days x 138.50 26,315.
Overtime and holiday pay no cost no cost
Reimbursable details none none
. |
Personnel Benefits _ | !
for Board members @ 67 of pay 12,157.53 . 1,5?8.90;
Travel . l %\
9 Board members x.8 trips x $200. 14,400 ! Sl
9 Board members x 2 trips x $200 ’3,600.
~ Per Diem . B
9 Board members x 77 days x $40. 27,720,
9 Board members x 10 days x $40. 3,600.
-Space rental (GSA) |
1206 N. Hampshire Ave. (per _ )
Glenda Prouty 183-5494) . -29,835.40 11,934.11
22,624 sq.ft. @ $6.33
2033 '"M" St. (per L. Ship) 56,117.14 - 22,446.77
44,376 sq. ft. @ $6.07 . . ’
Equipment rental L R v
4 "3600" Xerox copiers @ 2000/mo 20,000, 8,000.
1 labelling machine @ 300/mo. 750. 300.

absorbed by GSA

11,812.50 (GSA)

4,725, (GSA)

. ( -
A - i
y .Computed on basis of 234 phones, 5 calls g
31,590. (€5A)

per day per phone, 30 day month, 90¢ per call 78,975 (GSA)

TP e DY 4~ e e i Ay AP AR P s v ey




TSR T T DT TR T T e e me  r e e A A A T Ty ey e e R e e e e e

o®

o L e
ARCATE S oan T 0.

Shes i e Bk vk

s Cw
P i S i GRE S 2 e

Printing
Final Report

Other services

Staff Travel
Final report

Bulk purchase secretarial services

Security guard service, )
typewriter maintenance, )
alterations to space, . medical )

‘HEW Health Unit
Supplies and materials

Excludes GSA- costs to the
extent known.

- Space rental
Communications

_Reimbursement to GSA (for administrative services)

Office supplies, paper for xerox copiers,
$5000 per month

July 1 - Sept. 15

10,500, 3,500, - "
:20,000. 5,000
10,000 3,333
- 10,000
10,000 A -
20,000 . 3 5,000
absorbed by GSA
1,200 .- 300
- 12,500. ' 5,000.

37 1, 103 03*1

m, e - Lo b
85,952.54 o) 34,380.88
90,787.50 36,316.00

65,226.90

] S
e AR S s W B Y - vt i b
[EPCERISR Av o o iiowee WS SROPA . st ¥ 45 S : -

547,843.07 « - 135,923.78
Cr, e B i i

Ny

Az,

s i ol




PRESIDENTIAL CLENENCY BOARD
THEE WHITHE HOUSE
Wasnminaton, DU 20500

Jure 26, 1975

MEMORALIDUM TO + PAUL O'HEILL, DEPUTY DIRRSTOR
OTPICE OF MANACGPMENT AND DUDGET

RO : CHARLES E. GOODELL

SURJECT :  PCB Financial Status

We have a problem which only vou can resclve. At tba end of the fiscal

year it appears tiat the PC3 will be In o deficiency sitnation. The

reason for this deficiency is thot GSA has not absorbe i many of

that we expected they weuld absorb, and the original projection

the PCE expenditures under-estimated the actual costs incurred.
B o

increased costs vesulted from the dromatic ilncvease in PCB producticn
requirenents.

Increasod PCB Lupenditures

1. Borrd Lxpenscs
When the original budget vas prepared in April, we budgeted that
the BDoard mem?gxs would moect tor a maximum of 20 days in the wontin of
June. As you ave avare, with reading time, many ol Uirem are now worling
a seven-day weekx, or 30 days during June. This increased wvorkload

2. Clerical Temporaries
As you know, because of the delays resulting from the faiiure of
clericals to repert on time, the PCB wes {orced to incur an additional

expense of $10,000 to obtain the services of temporary secretarial help.

3. Reconditioned Lypewriters

Wnen we made our original project ns, we a sumed the Bo=rd would
require 100 reconditioned typewriters, casting approximately $1%,000, to
service approximately 125 clerical people Since then, we have requested
and tapped an additional 100 clerical people, requiring another 100 re-

conditioned typewriters., Yesterday, June 25th, we receilved a bill from GSA

amounting to $31,365, covering the cost of typewriter renovations.

4. Zorex Machincs

Originally, we also anticinated the PCB would require threc larg
Aerox machines. This proved inadecuate, and a fourth one was obLam-,d
It was e ia equipment. Be

pected that GSA would absord the costs of this

it b»;amu impossiblie to determine whether in fact this would oceur, tha
PCB paid the bills for the Xerox machines vhen taey becane due, in ordex
to retain the scrvices.  (Sce below in the bBackground scetion [or furthe
cxplanation of this decision).

ilas also
affecited the cost of travel and per diem for our non-resident Board lembers



5. Other Costs

supplies, and nzterial costs have alse incrcased in pro-
xx"xvauqd iIn stafif., Ve vere “"uvwdud with onlv $2000 from

figure has Lilkowise

nadequate,

i

As you are awarce, when the Clencney
it veceived $25,000 frow the Pro: . . d Personnel
L. That inltial allocs L?(? WIS 5 ppl@“entud by tho aanj ional in~
Timents of  S100,700 and 53 ' i 240,000 aflocated forx
3 yaird opevaticis duvine TY 197 civen to us Dy
the Departamoent of Justice for supplies

;;o,m

fonad § ‘d(!\') we

On March 3}
quested that we

sty Uatbhnniel Qﬁul)f £ vour Treasury-Justice
cpare; vibth the assis fmrn of GSA, a budpetr wiv
project ouxr cxpenses through June gCtu. At that timce GSA nrojec
to cover exp Toof 600 emplovees. Subscqguently, with C
help, these figures wvere refined, and a budget was prepaved which GLJUCL{LJ
Board expenses between the TCH and C8A. Discussions were held between I8
and GSA, and our staff belicved that G8A would assuwme the oxpenses allo-~
cated to it in the budgel prepared by OB (see Attaclmeant A).

The PC3 mwoved into its new quarters on or about lay 2d. Since that
time GSA has not billed the Clemency Board for any of the expensoes that
the Board assumed that GSA would absorb. Scveral inguiries were wmade GSA's
Office of Presidential Commission Liaison, and the response each time was
that the issue was resolved at higher levels.

When the OMB Management Team reviewed the Clemency Board's operations
the budget issuec was again discussed. The Team stated "There are several
uncertaintics regarding the allocation frem the President's Unanticipated
Personnel Heeds Fund. o o o The Clenency Board should present revised
FY 1975 and ¥Y 19706 cxpense estimates to OB by Hay 23, 1%75, so that 0¥
can respond the followiug weel with a {irm allocation for FY 1975 and a
planned availability for ¥Y 1970. In addition, 0B should resolve questions

regarding CB's obligation authority for emergency or minor scrvices and
supplies by May 235, 1975." (Sce Survey Team's Report, page 11, Subsection U).

On lMay 23 the PCE addressed a memo to the Survey Team, It indicated
that no decision had been made regavrding those costs whiclh GSA or some
other agency was scheduled to absorb. A copy of this memo yas also scent
to mat Scuryy at OHB. The only response to the task force recommendation
was a verbal instruction from Scurry that it would be Impossinie to
establish any contingency fund and that incidental expenses would have to be
met out of the normal funds made avallable to the Llcmency Booaxd.,



On
a8 poss
tine

1leh,

.

in a
sibility that

June

b PCE vould be in

we projected Bonrd expenses,

infermed 005 thot we had never been billed
and were unable to determine, coith

wiiat thesoe costs would be. On June 24, we

icn Lo OM, reilterating thoe inpossibility
tions costs, Oa both occagiaﬁs we wore
workod on an accrual basis, not a cash
against the fiscal year in which they were
could no¢ defer those costs

te the next fis
were told ti

@
the cosmunic tlQﬂS casts we
1 that we shc

staff wvork Ly, and

nemo Lo
agefi
identified the

er frowm the tel
!

informed
basis;

Ny b

Nalb Scurry,
ilciency situation,
(Maten
for our c0mmunLv"L10n

that thaerve was
At thot
and
costia,
Cphong or GSA
supplicd more decatlied In
of determining the coummunica-
tuat the Covernment
costs would be debited
and that tie PCB
wWith resypect
not do“c its
ntify cormunica-~

CApLnLSe,

CO

ANy,

by OB
that
iacurred,
cal y‘%?.
the PCL hnd

to

tiorns costs. A, wvent to G3A, and were told we ﬁould not be billed
and tuat Lhuy could not detarmine tiue amount of the expense until they

were billed by thoe telephone coupany and p

work; & proceduco that could well exceed 2
Reconmendations .

Thexeiore, what Ls now required in order
of the Anti-Deficiency Act, ils thot sonme d
regarvding the resolutions of the PCB's fin

convinced Olsten, Inc. to defeor pilling

tarial services Ule after
we suggest the {cellowing.

L. That GSA yoid th
ost. 31,565
2.
or sonc other agency, or
because we still naven't
3. That sone decisions
for FY 1976, As of next Tucsday,
to the PCL to continue ope

tiat it bC‘.
been billed.
July 1,
rations.

2ECCE

cisions

the PCB for the
July 1., Uit regard to our other problems
That tae comrunlcatlon costs, still unknown, either be

be made thcdiat"v conceriing PCH
no wmoney has been made available

ssed the approprilate

cl‘v’ 5.

paper

avoid the criminal sanc t'
must Tomm
problems., have

contracted

bc nade
Wer

sesre-

eir bill to us for the typewriters, and absorbk thac

abe
ed into the next fisc

appropriations



PRESIDENTIAL CLEMENCY BOARD
THE WHITE HOQUSE
Wasiincton, D.C. 20500

June 30, 1975

MEMORANDUNM TO

Y

JAMES N. PURCELL,

CHILF

JUSTICE-TREASURY BRANCH
OFFICE OF HARAGLUENT AND BUDGET

FROM

=
S
=i

SUBJECT

..

Tuis is a follow-up to the PCB's previous memoes on its financial status,

as well as our discussiouns of June 27th.

G foN, LXECUTIVE SECRETARY

PCB FINANCIAL STATUS '

i
f
t
i
I

h

As you are aware, Board Members have submitted pay vouchers througn June 13

amounting ‘to $ 34,538.45.
All the figures relating to salary include sub- ‘
missions from Messrs. Carter and Kauffman,

although the President has not signed their
Commissions as yet. In addition, the Board

has also submitted salary vouchers through

June 30th arcunting to 27,370.07.
That gives us a total salary expense of 61,908.52%,
GSA informs us that they normally add C%

for employee benefits, or ~ 3,714.51.
That gives us a total PCB salary expense

through June 30th of 65,623.03,

We have also received travel vouchers and

per diem vouchers for Board Members tarough

June 30th amounting to $4,798.29, When

added to the $3,367.08 previougly reported

to you, that gives us ' §,665.37
subtotal 74,288.40C.

Not including the Olsten bill, the Board has

outstanding bills on hand in the amount of 10,251.83
subtotal 84,540,223,

We estimate that Board obligations for June

are 21,250.00.

Total Board obligation, excluding Olsten, 105,720.23.

The cost of the Glsten temporaries 10,000.00.

That gives us a total Board obligation of 115,790.23.

As you arce awarce, we are using the following
base [igure reported by GSA reparding the

A -

*These figures are based on the actual number of hours
- LY SV e 2 oyvyd . el e o H o M
Eo%h Hrs. Mominee and Mrs. Cooding of CSA informod me

paid on that basis.

i
!
|
i
H
i

tite Board Members worked.
that the Board is being

.



amount we have on account $122,022.19.

We have submitted two sets of bills to GSA in the amount of 13,919.56
- and 7,531.10,

leaving 100,571.53,

giving us a projected deficiency, including the Olsten

expense, of _15,218.70

I was pleased to learn from you that GSA has assumed the costs

of telephones and typewriter renovations. I was likewise pleased
that the White House had voided its bills to the PCB for
incidental services., Upon confirmation of the fact that the
Justice Department will transfer $25,000 to the PCB account, I
believe we can avoid the possibility of any deficiency occurring.
However, you realize that our projections regarding June's
obligations arc based on what we consider our best estimate of
wiiat these costs will be. Unlike other agencies, we have no
previous experience to base these projections on, and we have been
using such services as Xerox often on a 24-~hour basis in order

to meet the President's deadlinc of September 15. Consideration
should be given to what will be done in the event that the $10,000
amount over and above projected expenses is insufficilent to meect
Board obligations. Both GSA and we will keep you informed as

we continue to pay bills out of ¥Y 75 funds.

cc: David Hollar, GSA
Bruce Fitch, GSA ~
Senator Goodell
Lawrence M. Baskir
Gretchen Handwerger



August 22, 1975

MEMORANDUM TO ;3 SEWATOR CHARLES E. GOODELL
FROM : ROBERT J. HORY
SUBJECT : PCB BUDGET

Yesterday we received the attached letter from OMB. It contains an outline
and explanation of the PCB budget for FY 19746. I believe that the budget
represents a reasonable response to the request we made to OMB over six
weaks ago. Due to the lateness of their response, it is essential that

we either accept the OMB submission or reject 1t no later than by close of
business today. The principal difference between OMB and ourselves is the
fact that they provided only $5,000 for the publication of the PCB Final
Report. We initially requested $13,000 for that purpose. However, as the
OMB letter explains, they have budgeted for an average of 15 Board Members
per Board meeting day in July and August and 20! Board Members per meeting
day for the month of Septewber. This should allow PCB some flexibility in manag-
ing the budget and spending an amount greater than the $5,000 allocated for
the Pinal Report. Taking all of the above into considerstion, I recommend
that PCB accept the OMB budget allocation and that we not arpeal any of the
changes made by OMB 1in our £inal budget. If vou agree, plesse fuitial the
appropriate line below.

Approval of OMB Budget ___[Please initial
[appropriate line

Disapproval of OMB Budget

Attactment: Copy of OMB letter dated Aug. 207, 1975 ’53




EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
: OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

, AUG 2 0 1975
_—

Mr. Robert Horn

Executive Secretary

Presidential Clemency Board

2033 M Street, N.W. . L
Washington, D.C. 20036

Dear Mr. Horn:

Ne have reviewed the Presidential C]emency Board's (PCB) budget request
for the period July 1, 1975, to September 15, 1975. Based upon our
analysis and discussions w1th you, we are prepared to recommend a PCB
budget level of $537,100 to cover Board expenses (Enclosure A).

. The OMB recommendation would prov1de $281, OOO from the President's
Unanticipated Needs account to cover:

L.
1. Board related expenses $222,000 7
We assume the Board complement will increase from 18 to 20 members; further, |
that at least 15 members will work every day between July 1 - August 31, i
1975, and that all 20 members will work every day during the fifteen days :
in September _ ;fé

2. Staff travel/final report L '"l $ 3,000

We assume that there will be minimuﬁ staff travel and that the primary
research associated with writing the final report will be accomplished
using PCB staff.

3. Equipment Rental | $ 26,500

v £

This provides for rental costs of 5 xerox copiers, one 1abe11ng machine,
and a magnetic card selectric typewriter. PCB and OMB agree that an
additional copier is not essential at this time.

4. Typewriter Maintenance $ 2,500

Provides for normal repair and service.

5. Health Services $ 1,200

Request approved without change.




Ead

6. GSA Administrative Service - $10,000

‘Request approved without change.

7. Supplies and materials ‘ $ 3,000

PCB request for $12,500 is approved as submitted. Justice has agreed to
assume the remaining $9,500.

8. Communications (local) $ 11,800

The PCB estimate of total local rate is accepted without change. DOD
has agreed to assume FTS costs.

9. Contingency ' $ 1,000

The amount is provided to cover unforeseen expenses or overages in other
estimates.

Total, Unanticipated Needs account $281,000

In addition, the following Agencies have agreed to absorb $256,100 in
Board expenses.

The General Services Administration has agreed to assume $106,100 in

Board expenses to cover:

1. Space Rental -$103,100
2. Security Guard $ 3,000

These items were approved without change.

The Department of Defense has agreed to assume $125,000 to cover:

1. Communications (FTS long distance) $125,000

FTS costs are calculated on the assumption that phone usage on
weekends will be minimal and that most of the staff work on
case preparation should be completed by August 15.

The Justice Department will assume $25,000 in Board expenses to cover:

1. Printing $ 15,500

The PCB estimate of total local rate is accepted without change.
However, only $5,000 is provided for printing the final report.
We recommend that PCB reassess the need to-print a 500-page
final report and consider instead, a less grandiose report which
would concisely summarize the work of the Board over the past
year.




3
We make special note that ouritotal recommendation for the Board,
especially Board related expenses and equipment rental, provides

gnough leeway to cover any overages should the report exceed
5,000.

2. Supplies and materials $ 9,500

You will note that in most instances, the OMB recommendations are based
on the assumption that the Board will be operating at its maximum level
based on past experience. For example, equipment rental assumes maximum
usage; we assumed that the two additiohal Board members will work every
day between July 1 - September 15, 1975. I understand that the two
additional Board members have not and may not be appointed. Further, I
understand that PCB has also determined that the additional xerox copier
is not necessary at this time although; it may be during September. In
both cases, we have provided full funding which should also permit
sufficient flexibility within the total PCB budget recommendation to
cover overages should they occur (e.g., final report). You should also
note that the PCB request of $300 for typewriter maintenance was increased
to $2,500 and that an additional $1,000 is provided for contingencies.

If you concur with the OMB budget recommendation of $537,100, we shall
submit the request to the President for an additional allocation of
$181,000 to the PCB. Wel shall inform the President that OMB and PCB
are in complete agreement and that the requested amount is sufficient
to carry PCB through to September 15, 1975.

_We need to process the allocation letter to PCB as well as formalize the
agreements between GSA, DOD, and Justice immediately. Therefore, your

. quick response will facilitate our gettipg quick decisions.
| Sincerely yours,
' ;/f??@
J & ‘
_ akt¥d M. Bray jZ)”

Deputy Associate Director for
Economics and Government

Enclosure

L)



i b s o 2 8+ o re

1. Board Salaries

PRESIDENTIAL CLEMENCY BOARD

(July 1 - September 15,

{
1
i
|
!
f

20 (members) x 77 (days) x
|

T 138.50 (per day)

|
]5 (members) x 62 (days x
138.50; (per day) |

20 (members) x 15 (days) X

~ 138.50 (per day)

Personnel benefits

" $213,290 x 6%

$170,400 x 6%

Travel
11 (members) x 12 (trips) x
$200 (per trip)

6 (members) x 12 (trips) x -
$200 (per trip) | -1 .
Per diem ; |

T (members) x 77 (days) x $42
+ (per day)

8 (members) x 62 (days) x $42
(per day) '

10 (members) x 15 (days) x $42
(per day)

Board related expenses

Communicat1ons
- Local rates
- FTS rates
. 250 (phones) x 10 (calls) x 77 ~
(days) x $.90 (per call)

. 250 (phones) x 10 (calls) x 55 -
(days) x $.90 (per call)

1975)

" _ENCLOSURE A

PCB
.Request Recommendation
- 7$213,290 ---
-—- 128,800
--- ' 41,500
12,797 -—--
- 10,200
26,400 . -
- 14,400
35,574 ———
--- 20,800
.- 6,300
288,061 222,000
- 185,100 136,800
( 11,800) ( 11,800)
(173,250) -
c—— (125,000)



“10.
1.

12.

13.

Printing . .
- Regular .
- Final Report

Other Services

- GSA administrative

Staff travel and final report

Bulk purchase of secretarial services
Space alteration for Board members
Typewriter maintenance

. AEquipment Rental

Space Rental

- New Hampshire
- 2033 M Street
HEW Health Unit
Sécurity Guard

Supplies and materials

Contingency
"

28,500
10,500)
18,000)

10,000
20,000
25,000
3,500
300

31,500
('55:800)
( 67,300)
1,200
3,000
12,500
~0-
711,761

2

15,500
10,500)
( 5,000)

o

10,000
3,000

| 26,500
('357800)
( 67,300)

1,200
- 3,000
12,500
_1,000
537,100






